Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) and approximately $95 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based compensation.

 2018 Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations includes the impact of approximately $80 million in excess tax benefits associated with

share-based compensation.

3) 2019 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of

$1.467 billion, or $0.82 per share, for intangible amortization expense and other expenses primarily associated with acquisitions and restructuring
actions.

 2018 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of

$2.008 billion, or $1.13 per share, for intangible amortization expense and other expenses primarily associated with acquisitions and restructuring
actions.

13

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations
Third Quarter Ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

   3Q19

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization   484  (484)  —
Gross Margin   4,234  546  4,780  59.2%
R&D   596  (32)  564  7.0%
SG&A   2,440  (87)  2,353  29.1%
Other (income) expense, net   (55)  (3)  (58)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes   1,103  668  1,771
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations   143  114  257
Earnings from Continuing Operations   960  554  1,514
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $ 0.53 $ 0.31 $ 0.84

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $484 million and other expenses of $184 million, primarily associated with acquisitions,
restructuring actions and other expenses. See page 19 for additional details regarding specified items.

   3Q18

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $ 544 $ (544)  —
Gross Margin   3,946  609 $ 4,555  59.5%
R&D   574  (18)  556  7.3%
SG&A   2,377  (105)  2,272  29.7%
Debt extinguishment costs   67  (67)  —
Other (income) expense, net   18  (52)  (34)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes   718  851  1,569
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations   166  61  227
Earnings from Continuing Operations   552  790  1,342
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $ 0.31 $ 0.44 $ 0.75

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $544 million and other expenses of $307 million, primarily associated with acquisitions,
restructuring actions and other expenses. See page 20 for additional details regarding specified items.

14

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

   9M19

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization   1,453  (1,453)  —
Gross Margin   12,340  1,595  13,935  59.1%
R&D   1,845  (159)  1,686  7.1%
SG&A   7,352  (178)  7,174  30.4%
Other (income) expense, net   (140)  (32)  (172)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes   2,837  1,964  4,801
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations   199  497  696
Earnings from Continuing Operations   2,638  1,467  4,105
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $ 1.47 $ 0.82 $ 2.29

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.453 billion and other expenses of $511 million, primarily associated with acquisitions,
restructuring actions and other expenses. See page 21 for additional details regarding specified items.

   9M18

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $ 1,690 $ (1,690)  —
Gross Margin   11,608  1,933 $ 13,541  59.4%
R&D   1,738  (85)  1,653  7.2%
SG&A   7,385  (274)  7,111  31.2%
Interest expense, net   569  (2)  567
Net foreign exchange (gain) loss   2  (1)  1
Debt extinguishment costs   81  (81)  —
Other (income) expense, net   (93)  (10)  (103)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes   1,926  2,386  4,312
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations   247  378  625
Earnings from Continuing Operations   1,679  2,008  3,687
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $ 0.94 $ 1.13 $ 2.07

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.690 billion and other expenses of $696 million, primarily associated with acquisitions,
restructuring actions and other expenses. See page 22 for additional details regarding specified items.

15

A reconciliation of the third-quarter tax rates for continuing operations for 2019 and 2018 is shown below:

   3Q19

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $ 1,103   $ 143   13.0%
Specified items   668   114
Excluding specified items  $ 1,771   $ 257   14.5%

   3Q18

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $ 718  $ 166  23.1%
Specified items   851   61
Excluding specified items  $ 1,569  $ 227  14.5%

A reconciliation of the year-to-date tax rates for continuing operations for 2019 and 2018 is shown below:

   9M19

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $ 2,837  $ 199  7.0% 1)
Specified items   1,964   497
Excluding specified items  $ 4,801  $ 696  14.5%

   9M18

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $ 1,926  $ 247  12.8% 2)
Specified items   2,386   378
Excluding specified items  $ 4,312  $ 625  14.5%

1) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for 2019 includes the impact of a $78 million reduction of the transition tax associated with the TCJA and
approximately $95 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based compensation.

2) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for 2018 includes the impact of approximately $80 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based

compensation.

16

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Historical Revenue

Third Quarter Ended September 30, 2019 and 2018
($ in millions) (unaudited)

  3Q19  3Q18  % Change vs. 3Q18
  Abbott  Abbott  Discontinued  Adjusted   Non-GAAP
  Reported  Reported  Businessa)  Revenue  Reported  Reported  Organicb)

Total Company  8,076 7,656 (8) 7,648 5.5 5.6 7.6
U.S.  2,834 2,707 (8) 2,699 4.7 5.0 5.0
Int’l  5,242 4,949 — 4,949 5.9 5.9 8.9
Total Nutrition  1,874 1,838 (8) 1,830 2.0 2.5 3.8
U.S.  788 774 (8) 766 1.8 3.0 3.0
Int’l  1,086 1,064 — 1,064 2.1 2.1 4.4

Adult  830 799 (8) 791 3.9 5.1 6.9
U.S.  310 315 (8) 307 (1.5) 1.3 1.3
Int’l  520 484 — 484 7.5 7.5 10.4

a) Reflects sales related to a non-core product line within the U.S. Adult Nutrition business, which was discontinued during the third quarter 2018.
b) In order to compute results excluding the impact of exchange rates, current year U.S. dollar sales are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the current
year average foreign exchange rates and then those amounts are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the prior year average foreign exchange rates.

 17

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Historical Revenue
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

($ in millions) (unaudited)

  9M19  9M18  % Change vs. 9M18
  Abbott  Abbott  Discontinued  Adjusted   Non-GAAP
  Reported  Reported  Businessa)  Revenue  Reported  Reported  Organicb)

Total Company  23,590 22,813 (38) 22,775 3.4 3.6 7.4
U.S.  8,438 8,084 (38) 8,046 4.4 4.9 4.9
Int’l  15,152 14,729 — 14,729 2.9 2.9 8.7
Total Nutrition  5,541 5,452 (38) 5,414 1.6 2.4 5.2
U.S.  2,321 2,313 (38) 2,275 0.3 2.0 2.0
Int’l  3,220 3,139 — 3,139 2.6 2.6 7.4

Adult  2,417 2,368 (38) 2,330 2.0 3.7 7.2
U.S.  915 937 (38) 899 (2.4) 1.8 1.8
Int’l  1,502 1,431 — 1,431 4.9 4.9 10.6

a) Reflects sales related to a non-core product line within the U.S. Adult Nutrition business, which was discontinued during the third quarter 2018.
b) In order to compute results excluding the impact of exchange rates, current year U.S. dollar sales are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the current
year average foreign exchange rates and then those amounts are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the prior year average foreign exchange rates.

 18

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Details of Specified Items
Third Quarter Ended September 30, 2019

(in millions, except per share data)